
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Tuesday, 29 September 2020  

 
 
To all Members of the Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Group will be held on Wednesday, 7 
October 2020 at 7.00 pm via Zoom consider the following items of business. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed via YouTube for the public to listen and view 
via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC Note: Please be aware 
that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be showing on the 
home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home page until you 
the see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting 27 August 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4.   Flooding and Drainage (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods is attached.  

 
5.   Rushcliffe Nature Strategy (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Communities is attached.  

 
6.   Work Programme (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Finanace and Corporate 

Services is attached.  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor J Wheeler  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor B Bansal 
Councillors: G Dickman, L Healy, R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and 
G Williams 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2020 

Held virtually at 7.00 pm and live streamed on the  
Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel  

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors J Wheeler (Chairman), B Bansal (Vice-Chairman), G Dickman, 
L Healy, R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and G Williams 

  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Burch Service Manager - Neighbourhoods 
 D Hayden Community Development Manager 
 S Maher Strategic Human Resources 

Manager 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
  

 
16 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies.   

 
17 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
18 Minutes of the meeting 23 July 2020 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020 were agreed as a true record 

of the meeting.  
 

19 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme 
 

 The Strategic Human Resources Manager presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Transformation and explained that the existing Equality 
Scheme expired this year and that Cabinet had resolved to support a 
comprehensive review of the scheme and recommended the Communities 
Scrutiny Group to contribute to this review. 
 
It was noted that many of the servi
[...]
ng Information;  

 Considerations; and  

 Recommendations.  
 
Following the presentation there was a discussion about the impact of 
fireworks on wildlife, pets, the elderly and those with disabilities. It was noted 
that Rushcliffe Borough Council only used fireworks at the Christmas lights 
switch on in West Bridgford, the display lasted four minutes and that no 
residents had made formal complaints about the display. Some members of the 
Group therefore believed that no change was required to the use of fireworks 
at Council events. However, other members of the Group stated that if the 
Council stopped using loud fireworks it would set an example for residential 
displays. It was noted that a ban of loud fireworks would reduce noise from 120 
decibels to 90 decibels and that other alternatives could be used such as light 
and drone displays and silent fireworks.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the report of the Executive Manager – Communities be noted; 
 

b) it be recommended to Cabinet that the Council stops the use of loud 
fireworks; and  
 

c) a public communications campaign be launched to encourage external 
event operators to adopt the Council’s approach to the use of fireworks. 

 

Page 3



21 Work Programme 
 

 It was RESOLVED that the work programme below be noted. 
 
7 October 2020  

 Rushcliffe Nature Strategy  

 Flooding and Drainage  
 
28 January 2021  

 Future of Edwalton Golf Course  

 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme  
 
29 April 2021  

 Carbon Management Plan Update  

 Dog Fouling, littering and fly tipping – part two 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.42 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



 

  

 

 

 
Community Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 
Flooding and Drainage 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Neighbourhoods 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. In recent years flooding has had a significant impact on a number of 

Rushcliffe communities most notably from the recent storms of November 
2019 and February 2020. This report seeks to provide an update on the 
current picture of flooding events in the borough. It will also outline the 
organisations involved in flood assessment and drainage work, their roles and 
responsibilities and how they respond to flooding incidents and work with 
communities. A presentation will also be given by three of the key 
organisations involved: Nottinghamshire County Council, Rushcliffe Borough 
Council and Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group notes the 
contents of the report, the responsibilities of those organisations involved in 
flood assessment and drainage work, and their roles in preparing and 
recovering from flood incidents. 

 
3. Supporting Information 
 

Flood risk within Rushcliffe 
 

3.1. The Borough is at risk from both fluvial river flooding and pluvial surface water 
flooding. The rivers, classed as ‘main’ rivers, that run through the Borough are 
the Trent, Soar, Smite and Devon. All of these rivers have Environment 
Agency flood alerts and warnings available on them. The flood warning 
service was created for the public to sign up to it and have alerts and 
warnings directly text or phoned through to them 24/7.  These rivers also have 
river gauge level readings available online via gov.uk. These give accurate 
daily readings and in the case of the river Trent and Soar also give a 24hr 
prediction of expected river levels.  

 
3.2. The predominant source of flooding in the most recent flood events has been 

pluvial flooding. Surface water flooding is less easy to predict due to the 
nature of the weather systems that generally cause these events creating the 
heavy sudden down pours that can see a months’ worth of rain fall in one day. 
Combined with often saturated catchments, this leaves the water with 
nowhere to go and excessive run off can occur in both urban and rural areas. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

  

Although predicting where th
[...]
 

Page 7



 

  

to emergencies, and control or reduce the impact of an emergency. They 
deliver this responsibility through their emergency planning team. 
 

3.12. Rushcliffe Borough Council carry out flood risk management works on 
minor watercourses in their ownership (outside of Internal Drainage Board 
areas). They work in partnership with Lead Local Flood Authorities and other 
Risk Management Authorities to ensure risks are managed effectively. This 
also includes taking decisions on development in their area. Rushcliffe, as 
with the County Council, has an emergency planning responsibility under the 
Civil Contingencies Act. This is delivered under a service level agreement with 
the County Council. The most obvious example of this activity is the targeted 
delivery of sandbags to home owners at risk of flooding and the provision of 
temporary accommodation for those made homeless.   
 

3.13. The Environment Agency are responsible for flood and coastal erosion risk 
management activities on main rivers and the coast, regulating reservoir 
safety, and working in partnership with the Meteorological Office to provide 
flood forecasts and warnings. 
 

3.14. The Internal Drainage Board operate within a defined area, which is known 
as a drainage district. They are responsible for managing water levels in low-
lying areas. They are the land drainage authority within their districts and their 
functions include supervising land drainage and flood defense works on 
ordinary watercourses. 
 

3.15. Seven Trent Water manage the risk of flooding to water supply and 
sewerage facilities and flood risks from the failure of their infrastructure. 
 
Partnership working 

 
3.16. All these organisations work together through the Local Resilience Forum 

and, during the planning phase of flooding, they sit on a formal Flood Group 
which is chaired by the Environment Agency. Specific flood plans are in place, 
including for high risk locations such as reservoirs. There 
[...]
 circumstances if 
the Government activates the Bellwin Scheme, the Council could recover 
100% of eligible costs above a set threshold.  The scheme was activated 
in November 2019 however, the costs incurred did not meet the 
threshold and were therefore not recoverable in this case. 

 
 

4.2.  Legal Implications 
 

4.2.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.  
 

4.3.  Equalities Implications 
 

4.3.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report.  
 

4.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

4.4.1. The Council will work closely with the Police through the Local 
Resilience Forum to ensure any community safety issues are 
addressed before, during and after a flooding event.  

 
5. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

Quality of Life The creation of flood resilient communities is an important 

factor which underpins the maintenance of a high quality of life 

within the Borough 

Efficient Services A number of services contribute to the delivery of flood 

prevention and response services and it is important that each 

are delivered in an efficient and effective manner 

Sustainable 

Growth 

Provision of effective drainage is an important requirement 

through the planning and building control regulatory frameworks 

The Environment It is widely acknowledged that climate change is having an 

impact on the frequency and nature of weather events that can 

cause flooding. It is therefore vital that we continue to support 

the development of flood resilient communities through the 

work of all key agencies  

Page 10



 

  

 
6.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group notes the 
contents of the report, the responsibilities of those organisations involved in 
flood assessment and drainage work, and their roles in preparing and 
recovering from flood incidents. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Dave Banks  
Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods 
0115 9148438  
dbanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Karen Emery 
Emergency Planning Officer  
0115 9148399 
kemery@rushcliffe.gov.uk 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None.   

List of appendices: None. 
 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group  
 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 
Draft Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy 2021 -2025  
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Communities  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report presents the draft Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy - Aims 

and Objectives, developed by the Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy 
Implementation Group (RNCSIG) on which the Council are represented. 

 
1.2. The Group is being consulted on the issues within the updated strategy, for the 

period 2021 - 2025 to allow councillors to influence its development, to ensure 
it meets the needs of the Council and allow the Council to subsequently adopt 
this Strategy. It is planned that the updated Strategy be completed by the end 
of 2020. 

 
1.3. The Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy 2016 - 2020 was presented to 

Cabinet on 10 November 2015, following consultation with the Community 
Development Group on 14 July 2015. This incorporated tree and woodland 
policies both in a dedicated section and as a recurring theme throughout the 
document. It was resolved that the Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy 
2016 - 2020 be adopted and endorsed the approach of incorporating a tree 
and woodlands policy into this Strategy.  
 

1.4. In January 2020, the Government reintroduced the Environment Bill, which is 
currently making its way through Parliament. The draft provisions indicate the 
Government’s current intentions to introduce “mandatory biodiversity net gain”. 
Biodiversity net gain follows on from the Government’s aim in its 25 Year 
Environment Plan to “leave the environment in a better state than we found it”. 
Broadly speaking, “biodiversity net gain”, as set out in the Environment Bill, 
requires development to deliver at least a 10 per cent improvement in 
“biodiversity value”. 
 

1.5. Council resolved, in July 2020, to scrutinise the feasibility of sowing native wild 
flower seeds along the road verges that it manages and to put forward 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) consider the draft Nature Conservation Strategy - Aims and Objectives 
 

b) make comment and input into the developing Rushcliffe Nature 
Conservation Strategy 2021 - 2025 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

  

c) endorse that the RNCSIG commit to develop guidance on Bio-Diversity 
net gain related to planning development in response to the 
Environment Bill currently making its way through Parliament. 

  
3. Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The object of this Strategy is to protect and enhance Rushcliffe’s wildlife 

interest, whilst helping achieve the Nottinghamshire Local Biodiversity Action 
Plan objectives.  
 

3.2. The current adopted Nature Conservation Strategy runs to the end of 2020 
and needs updating for its work to continue. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy is a partnership document of the 

Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy Implementation Group (the Strategy 
Group), which brings together statutory agencies and voluntary bodies, with 
the Borough Council and Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust playing leading roles, 
but encompassing the results of wide-ranging consultations with individuals, 
groups and organisations. 
 

4.2. The Council is represented on the Strategy Group by the Environmental 
Sustainability Officer. 
 

4.3. The Strategy is produced by the Strategy Group, guiding the work of all the 
partners. Previous iterations have been adopted by the Borough Council and 
directs the Council’s work on Biodiversity and Nature Conservation. 
 

4.4. It is expected that the Strategy covers the 
[...]
tion 
growth - 126 chicks ringed in 2019 in comparison to 4 in 2000 and 47 in 
2015.  

 
4.7. An annual report is produced on the progress of the Strategy. The latest 

report, published in 2019 covering the work carried out in 2018, is available for 
inspection as a background paper. 
 

4.8. The Strategy Group is now consulting on the developing Strategy and would 
value the input and comment of members of the Communities Scrutiny Group. 
 

4.9. A wider public consultation will follow; this will be primarily via partner websites 
(including the council’s website) and social media. Interested organisations 
including parish councils and the Borough Council will be written to and invited 
to contribute. 
 

4.10. A final draft version of the Strategy will be returned to Communities Scrutiny 
Group in 2021 for endorsement and to seek commitment in the delivery of the 
Strategy.  

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. The Strategy provides an evidence-based approach to biodiversity 

management which supports a balanced approach to development throughout 
the Borough.   

 
5.2. Not adopting the Strategy could result in nature conservation being 

inadequately considered during major new developments. 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

  

6. Implications  
 

6.1. Financial Implications 
 
6.1.1. The officer support costs of assisting the delivery of this Strategy are 

met within existing budgets. This includes a Service Level Agreement 
with Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust for £15,750 per annum.   
 

6.1.2. The Council also provides Nature Conservation and Biodiversity 
Support Grants with a budget of £6,000 per annum to assist in 
delivering the Strategy’s aims and objectives. 

 
6.1.3. On the 9 January 2018, Cabinet resolved to establish a £50,000 grant 

scheme for a three-year period to support tree protection and promotion 
in Rushcliffe which enable the delivery of a free tree scheme and parish 
tree scheme. This grant is due to conclude at the end of financial year
[...]
egy  

 
8.  Recommendations 

  
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) consider the draft Nature Conservation Strategy - Aims and Objectives 
 

b) comment and input into the developing Rushcliffe Nature Conservation 
Strategy 2021 – 2025 

 
c) Endorse that the RNCSIG commit to develop guidance on Bio-Diversity 

net gain related to planning development in response to the 
Environment Bill currently making its way through Parliament  

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Dave Mitchell 
Executive Manager - Communities 
0115 9148267 
dmitchell@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy 2016 – 
2020 
 
The Nature of Rushcliffe 2018 
Annual Report – published August 2019 
 
Cabinet, 9 January 2018 – Options for Tree 
Protection and Promotion in Rushcliffe  
 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 – Draft Nature Conservation Strategy 
2021-2025 – Aims and Objectives 
 
Appendix 2 – Draft Nature Conservation Strategy 
2021-2025 forward, contents and acronyms  

Page 17



 

 

 

Page 18



 

 

Appendix 1  

NATURE CONSERVATION STRATEGY - AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 2021-25 
(DRAFT) 

 
STRATEGIC AIM:  
 
To protect and enhance nature conservation in Rushcliffe, help mitigate the effects 
of climate change on wildlife and provide ready access to wildlife rich green 
spaces. There will be a particular emphasis on species-rich grassland, wetland and 
woodland habitats, and species characteristic of the Borough such as grizzled 
skipper, great crested newts and brown hare. This will be achieved through forming 
effective partnerships, brought together through the Rushcliffe Nature Conservation 
Strategy Implementation Group (RNCSIG). 
 
OBJECTIVES:    
 

1) Promote Landscape Scale Conservation to create a more resilient 
natural environment, by:   
 

  Continue using the Focal Areas identified in the Biodiversity Opportunity Matching 
Mapping exercise to target action for landscape scale
[...]
ol’s Volunteers 

WWF World Wide Fund for Nature 

 

Page 26



  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday 7 October 2020 

 
  Work Programme 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. The work programme is a standing item for discussion at each meeting of the 

Communities Scrutiny Group. In determining the proposed work programme 
due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group and the 
timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision making process. 
 

1.2. The table does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
in the table below. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 

 Items / Reports 

28 January 2021  Future of Edwalton Golf Course 

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – part two  

 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme – part two  

29 April 2021  Carbon Management Plan Update  

 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield  
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting 27 August 2020
	4 Flooding and Drainage
	5 Rushcliffe Nature Strategy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
WEDNESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm via Zoom 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors J Wheeler (Chairman), B Bansal (Vice-Chairman), G Dickman, 

L Healy, R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and G Williams 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

G Dyne – Chairman of the Nature Conservation Strategy Implementation 
Group 
M Everett – Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board  
S Jaques – Team Manager – Flood Risk Management – Nottinghamshire 
County Council 
N Kemble – Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board  
J Miller – Chairman of Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board  

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 Emery Emergency Planning Officer 
 D Hayden Community Development Manager 
 P Phillips Environmental Sustainability Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors  
 
 

 
22 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies.  

 
23 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
24 Minutes of the Meeting 27 August 2020 

 
 Councillor Jones noted that the following suggestion be added to the Rushcliffe 

Equality Scheme Item  
 

 People with disabilities and access  

The minutes of the meeting 27 August 2020 were approved as a true record of 
the meeting.  
 

25 Flooding and Drainage 



 
 The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods presented his report which 

provided the Group with an update on the current picture of flooding events in 
the Borough. The report also outlined the organisations involved in flood 
assessment and drainage work, their roles and responsibilities and how they 
respond to flooding incidents and work with communities. A presentation was 
delivered by three of the key organisations involved: Nottinghamshire County 
Council, the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and Rushcliffe Borough 
Council.  
The Team Manager of Flood Risk Management at Nottinghamshire County 
Council explained that Nottinghamshire County Council was the lead local 
flood authority and that they were responsible for reducing flood risk across 
Nottinghamshire. A presentation was delivered to the Group which covered:  
 

 water courses  

 sewer flooding 

 responses to events 

 role in planning process  

 section 19 reports  

 mitigation and prevention  

 examples of responses across the Borough  

 making a difference in communities   

Following questions from the Group, the Team Manager of Flood Risk 
Management explained that water courses were examined depending on if 
there had been a recent flooding event. The Group were also pleased to note 
that Nottinghamshire County Council had received a £200,000 grant to 
investigate flood risk potential in West Bridgford.  
 
It was also explained that Nottinghamshire County Council examined flood risk 
assessments in which developers provided evidence of where water would go 
if it overflowed. However, it was noted that there was difficulty in knowing 
whether the planning applications would be as the same delivered. The Group 
were asked to encourage residents to take photographs and video footage and 
to contact the Flood Risk Management Team if they had any concerns about 
flooding on new housing developments.  
 
It was noted that once a flood occurred that the team would examine the 
immediate cause and inspect the surrounding area regularly. Councillors raised 
concerns that a lot of agencies were involved with the response to flooding and 
that residents would benefit from a roles and responsibilities document with 
contact details. It was explained that Nottinghamshire County Council’s main 
responsibility was to co-ordinate a response to flooding and to produce section 
19 reports which detail follow up and future actions in order for flooding to be 
prevented in the future.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Team Manager of Flood Risk Management for 
delivering the presentation to the Group and for answering their questions.  



 
The Group next received a presentation from the Chairman of the Trent Valley 
Internal Drainage Board (TVIDB.) It was noted that the TVIDB operate within a 
defined area, which is known as a drainage district and that they were 
responsible for managing water levels in low-lying areas. Their responsibilities 
included districts and their functions include supervising land drainage and 
flood defence works on ordinary watercourses.  
 
The Chairman of the TVIDB delivered a presentation to the Group which 
covered:  

 The Internal Drainage Board  

 Income and Expenditure  

 Maintenance  

 Water, Capital & Environmental Works  

 Water Level Management   

 Flooding  

 Dealing with an Emergency  

 Public Sector Corporation Agreements  

 Examples of Work Undertaken in Rushcliffe  

Following the presentation the Group asked questions about the TVIDB’s role 
in being consulted on planning applications. It was explained that the TVIDB 
was not a statutory consultee and that they could review and comment on 
applications but they had not had chance to provide advice on big 
developments in detail. However, the Chairman on TVIDB was pleased to note 
that a new member of staff had been appointed to ensure that all planning 
applications would be commented on in further detail. The Group were 
encouraged to speak to their representatives on the TVIDB in order to gain a 
further understanding of their role and to see the work that had been 
completed.  
 
Additionally, the Group received an update from the Emergency Planning 
Officer at Rushcliffe Borough Council. It was explained that the Council’s role 
was to carry out flood risk management works on minor watercourses in their 
ownership and ensure that risks are managed effectively. Their role also 
included taking decisions on development in Rushcliffe and working with 
Nottinghamshire County Council to deliver emergency responses to those at 
risk of flooding.  
 
The Emergency Planning Officer delivered a presentation to the Group which 
covered:  
 

 Role  

 Recent Flooding  

 Pre-Flooding work  



 Rushcliffe’s Role in Response  

 Partnership Working in Recovery  

 Role of Elected Members  

Following the presentation, the Group were informed that the West Bridgford 
Local Area Forum could apply for funding for a community resilience flood store 
in line with Parish/Town Council’s who can apply on behalf of their residents. 
The Group were pleased to note that Nottinghamshire County Council will 
ensure that rest centres are covid secure in the event of evacuation. The 
Group were also informed that Nottinghamshire County Council were 
investigating developments which had caused flooding downhill but that 
ultimately, it was a civil matter between the developer and the residents to 
resolve. Councillors suggested that in order to prevent flooding more trees 
should be planted in order to create more flooded areas which could hold 
water. The Group also suggested that the Council should make comments 
about smaller developments within the villages of Rushcliffe.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods be noted  

b) The responsibilities of those organisations involved in flood assessment 

and drainage work, and their roles in preparing and recovering from 

flood incidents be noted. 

c) The Group receive a role and responsibilities document with contact 

details for residents.  

 
26 Rushcliffe Nature Strategy 

 
 The Communities Manager presented the report of the Executive Manager – 

Communities which detailed the draft Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy 
aims and objectives, developed by the Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy 
Implementation Group (RNCSIG) in which the Council were represented. It was 
explained that the aims and objectives of the strategy detailed ways to 
enhance and protect Rushcliffe’s wildlife. The objective of this Strategy is to 
protect and enhance Rushcliffe’s wildlife interest, whilst helping achieve the 
Nottinghamshire Local Biodiversity Action Plan objectives. 
 
It was noted that the RNCSIG was now consulting on developing the strategy 
and asked the Group to provide comments on the draft aims and objectives of 
the strategy.  It was explained that a wider public consultation would follow and 
then a final draft version of the Strategy would be returned to Communities 
Scrutiny Group in 2021 for endorsement and to seek commitment in the 
delivery of the Strategy. 
 
The Environmental Sustainability Officer delivered a presentation to the Group 
which covered:  
 

 Pledge for Nature  

 Rushcliffe Today  



 Achievements of 2015 – 2020  

 Proposed Strategic Aims 2021 – 2025  

 Proposed Objectives 2021 – 2025  

 Woodland and Trees  

 Species-rich Grassland on Roadsides  

 Grantham Canal  

 Biodiversity net gain  

 Next Stages  
 
Following the presentation, the Group asked numerous questions regarding 
planning applications and biodiversity net gain. The Environmental 
Sustainability Officer explained that developments would now have to prove 
that bio-diversity would increase. The Environmental Sustainability Officer was 
pleased to note that the Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust promoted developments 
of high bio diversity value. Councillors also raised concerns about the fences 
installed in new developments which did not allow wildlife to move around 
freely. The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing suggested that 
councillors should raise their views regarding the planning for the future 
consultation which closed on 29 October.  
 
The Group also proposed that the Grantham Canal had to be maintained. It 
was noted that the canal had become dry from leaks which consequently, saw 
a reduction in wildlife. Councillor Combellack stated that she had formed the 
Grantham Canal Water Restoration Group with the Chairman of Kinoulton 
Parish Council. It was explained that the aim of the Group was to apply 
pressure to the Canal and Rivers Trust and the Grantham Canal Society and to 
seek funding opportunities to resolve the water loss problem at the basins in 
Hickling and Kinoulton. It was suggested that the Rushcliffe Nature 
Conservation Strategy needed to provide robust support to the Grantham 
Canal in order for the rural asset to be preserved. It was agreed that the 
Council would write to the Canal and Rivers Trust and the Grantham Canal 
Society to explain their concerns. The Environment Sustainability Officer also 
agreed to circulate a position statement from the Canal and Rivers Trust which 
would inform the Group of their future actions.  
 
The Group were informed that Nottinghamshire County Council were actively 
planting native seeds and altering mowing schedules to selected road verges 
to increase wild flowering across the County. The Group were pleased to note 
that the number of volunteers had increased every year at nature reserves 
such as Skylarks at Holme Pierrepont. The Chairman suggested that it be 
recommended to Cabinet that the funding allocated for the free tree scheme be 
extended in the hope that the number of trees allocated would increase now 
that some restrictions due to Covid 19 had eased.   
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Communities be noted. 
b) The draft Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy aims and objectives 

be considered.     
c) The RNCSIG commitment to developing guidance on Bio-Diversity net 

gain related to planning development in response to the Environment 
Bill currently making its way through Parliament be endorsed. 



d) The Council write to the Canal and Rivers Trust and the Grantham 
Canal Society to explain their concerns.  

e) A position statement from the Canal and Rivers Trust to inform the 
Group of their future actions be circulated.  

f) It be recommended to Cabinet that the funding for the free tree scheme 
be extended and that this includes the introduction of wildflowers seeds 
distribution to be incorporated into the scheme for future years as per 
the motion considered.  

g) The scheme would run coterminous with the Nature Conservation 
Strategy.   

 
 

27 Work Programme 
 

 The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods presented the report of the 
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which detailed the 
Communities Scrutiny Group work programme for 2020/21.  
 
It was agreed that a briefing would be organised for the Group to cover dog 
fouling and littering in January before the meeting scheduled on the 28 January 
2021. The Group suggested that they would receive a presentation on the topic 
and have a short discussion and set actions in principle before the meeting on 
28 January 2021.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The work programme for the communities scrutiny group below be 
noted.  

b) The Communities Scrutiny Group receive a briefing regarding dog 
fouling and littering in advance of the scheduled meeting on 28 January 
2021.  

 

28 January 2021  Future of Edwalton Golf Course  

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – part two  

 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme – part two  

29 April 2021  Carbon Management Plan Update  

  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.45 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


